
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday 1 August 2023 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 
24 July 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 1 

2023/24 

(Pages 5 - 54) 

   

5.  Work Programme (Pages 55 - 62) 
   

6.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 

amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 

 

 

Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

Membership 

Tina Clements 

Mike Davies 
John Francis 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Oates 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 

Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-

Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Wilcox (Chair) 

Mike Worthington 
Nigel Yates 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 

be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  

 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 



 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 20 June 2023 

 
Present: Mike Wilcox (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Oates 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-

Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

Nigel Yates 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Alan White  

 
 Officers: Kate Loader, Chris Ebberley and Lyndsey Bissell 

 
Apologies: John Francis, Bernard Peters and Bob Spencer 

 
Part One 

 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 

None declared at the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 
 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Greatorex as the previous Chairman of 
the Committee and wished him well in his new role. 

 
Resolved: – That, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Integrated Performance – Performance and Finance Final Outturn 
Report, 2022/23 

 

The Leader of the Council introduced the Integrated Performance and 
Financial Outturn Report for 2022/23 which summarised the Councils 

performance and financial position against the Strategic and Delivery 
Plans. 

 
It was reported that there was an overspend of £11.294m, which had  

reduced from £11.635m predicted at the end of quarter three. 
 

The main issues discussed by members were: 
• Children and Families service remained an area of concern. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

However, it was anticipated that the recent investment in Children’s 
services would show a change in services within the next financial 

year.   
• The number of Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCP) issued had 

continued to rise.   The reasons for this were not clear and 
information on the number per district or borough was not readily 

available. Lockdown and its impact on young people’s mental health 
was believed to be partly responsible.  Educational Psychologists 

and key support workers had been recruited and this should ensure 
that children receive appropriate support and annual reviews.    The 

Childrens Improvement Board looked at this detail as part of the 
improvement plan monitoring.   

• The warmer homes project would continue to be promoted 
throughout the County although it was acknowledged that some 

districts/boroughs had promoted it more than others. 

• The changing levels of demand for home care and care homes could 
not be explained at present.   

• The recruitment and retention of care workers was being addressed 
through the “Social Care workforce strategy”. A copy of which would 

be circulated to members for information.  
• There was a discussion on the extension of the Amey contract and 

how this was being monitored.  It was noted that Prosperous 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee received regular reports updating 

them on the transformation programme.    The Leader reported that 
he had met with Amey and that providing value for money; an 

efficient service; and having good customer services was high on 
their list of priorities.   Funding challenges for category 3 highway 

defects and the need to address potholes in close proximity to each 
other was discussed.  This was being referred to as “Whole Place 

Repair”.  Members felt that this repair policy was not adequately 

communicated to all staff in all divisional teams. 
• A dedicated member of communications staff had been allocated to 

highways service area. 
• Household waste sites charging for DIY waste would be looked at, 

as there seemed to be some confusion over who and when charges 
were made.  This information would be forwarded to members. 

• The potential benefits and drawbacks of smaller regional highway 
repair contracts and capital projects was discussed. 

• The slippage of highway capital projects had been discussed with 
Amey.  

 
Resolved: 

a) That the Integrated Performance and Financial Outturn Report be 
noted as the position as at the end of year 2022/23. 

b) A copy of the “Social Care workforce strategy” be circulated to 

members for information. 
c) Information clarifying the position with the Household waste sites 

Page 2



 

charging for DIY waste would be forwarded to members when 
available. 

 
4. Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 

 
The Chairman introduced the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report 2022-

23.  The report summarised the activity and outcomes for Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees during the municipal year. The report would be 

considered by Council on 20 July 2023. 
 

The benefits of scrutiny and the activity undertaken over the previous 12 
months was discussed.  The Chairs of the Committees thanked Officers 

for their support. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be approved and referred to Council for 

consideration on 20 July 2023. 
 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Update 
 

The Chairman introduced the report and reminded the Committee that as 
part of its role as overarching Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) committee, 

they had responsibility for developing and agreeing the combined work 
programme for the Council’s O&S function.  

 
Resolved: That the quarterly work programmes be agreed. 

 
6. Draft Work Programme 2023-24 

 
The Committee considered the draft work programme for 2023/24 which 

had been compiled with items previously agreed by the Committee and a 

number of regular quarterly or annual reports such as the Integrated 
performance and finance reports. 

 
It was acknowledged that the Leaders Board was on the work programme 

as a potential area for scrutiny, but it was felt that this should be 
considered from the angle of developing policy and member input at an 

early stage. 
 

It was noted that there was a triangulation meeting arranged for 29 June 
which may generate additional areas of work. 

 
Resolved: That the work programme be approved. 

 
7. Climate Change Working Group - update 

 

The Chair of the Climate Change Working Group, Councillor Thompson, 
updated the Committee on the work undertaken by the group since the 

Page 3



 

last meeting.  The Working Group had narrowed its focus to look at an 
area of the Climate Change Action Plan where more work was needed. 

This was Sequestration – taking carbon from the air.   The Working Group 
would commence evidence gathering on Thursday 29 June 2023 with a 

visit to Norbury Park Estate Forest and BiFOR research woodland which 
was set within the grounds of Norbury Park to see and hear evidence 

relating to tree nurseries, skills required, best practice tree planting and 
scientific experiments taking place on site.   

 
Cllr Thompson informed the Committee that Cllr Haden had been asked to 

attend the visit as she had a particular interest in this area. 
 

The membership of the working group was discussed.  It was felt that, if 
all previous members wanted to remain on the group they should be able 

to do so.    

 
Resolved:  

a) That the update on the working group activity be received. 
b) That Cllrs Smith and Wileman be asked if the wish to remain on the 

working group. 
c) That subject to councillors confirming their wish to remain on the 

Group, the membership remain as: 
• Cllr S Thompson (Chair) 
• Cllr C Wileman 

• Cllr N Yates 
• Cllr T Clements 
• Cllr J Pert 

• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr D Smith 

 

8. Appointment of Members to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Working Group 

 
The Chairman asked for volunteers to serve on the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) Working Group for 2023/24. 
 

Resolved:  
That the following members be appointed to the MTFS working group: 

• Cllr M Wilcox (Chair) 

• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr N Yates 

• Cllr J Pert 
• Cllr G Heath  

• Cllr S Thompson 
• Cllr J Oates 

 
Chair 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 
01 August 2023 

 

Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 1 2023/24 
 
Recommendation  

 
I recommend that: 

 
a. Committee Members note and challenge performance and advise of 

any further information and/or action required. 
 

Report of Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 

 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 

 
1.This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of 

Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance, and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic Plan, Delivery Plan and 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  

 
2.We recommend that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes 

and challenges performance and advises of any further information 
and/or action required. 

 

Report 
 

Background  
 

3.The Integrated Performance report is considered by Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2023/24 
 

Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council said,  

 
“We continue to do what is necessary to support our 

most vulnerable residents who need us most, while 
creating the right conditions for our economy and 

businesses to thrive. 

 
“Our work to promote Staffordshire as a top location 

to live, work, invest in and visit continues. Our ‘We 
[...]
apacity 
within Children’s services and Special Educational 

Needs and Disabilities teams. 

 
“We continue to do what is necessary and to manage our finances 

effectively. The latest revenue forecast outturn shows an overspend of 
£9.5m (1.39%), compared to the balanced budget. 

 
“We continue to keep our finances in as strong a position as possible and 

to ensure that we provide good value for money for local taxpayers. Well 
managed finances also mean we can invest in our future and continue to 

grow our economy.” 
 

  

Page 7



 

 

Report Summary 
 

This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of 
Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance, and financial 

position in delivering against our Strategic Plan, Corporate Delivery Plan 
and Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

 
Recommendation 

 
We recommend that Cabinet: 

 

a. Notes and challenges performance and advises of any further information 
and/or action required. 

  

Page 8



 

 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 1, 2023/24 
 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 

for Finance and Resources 

 
We recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a. Notes and challenges performance and advises of any further information 

and/or action required. 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive & Director for Corporate 
Services and the Director of Finance 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

This is an opportunity for Cabinet to consider and discuss Staffordshire 

County Council’s quarterly performance and finance position.  
  

Page 9



 

 

Further details of the above can be found in the main report and accompanying 

appendices.  

 

This report provides an update on Quarter 1 progress in relation to 
delivering the council’s priorities and pledge as set out within the council’s 

Strategic Plan 2022-26.  

 

Quarter 1 Summary 

Key highlights 

• We are Staffordshire: The team 
[...]
p

op
u
la

ti
on

Rate of children in care (rate per 10,000 population) and 
number of children exiting care
Staffordshire
National benchmark 2022
West Midlands benchmark 2022
Number of children exiting care - rolling 12 month

0

10

20

30

40

50

Rate of children subject of a Child Protection Plan (per 10,000 
population)

Staffordshire
National benchmark 2022
West Midlands benchmark 2022

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Pe
rc

en
ta

g
e 

re
-r

ef
er

re
d

R
at

e 
p
er

 1
0
,0

0
0
 p

op
u
la

ti
on

Rate of children referred, rolling 12 month average (per 
10,000 population), and % re-referred within 12 months

Staffordshire
National benchmark 2022
West Midlands benchmark 2022
Percentage of children re-referred within 12 months

Children in Care demand 
has continued to increase, 
with close monitoring of 
those past estimated exit 
dates continuing. 
Recruitment of additional 
capacity is progressing 
following the additional 
cabinet investment of 
£5.7m.    

There has been a slight 
reduction in the rate of 
children subject of a Child 
Protection Plan in May 2023 
(40.7), dipping below 
national (42.1) and regional 
(43.1) benchmarks. 

Referrals continue to 
remain below both 
national and regional 
benchmarks. 

Source for page: SCC and Local 
Authority Interactive Tool (LAIT) 

Page 23



Offer the Best Start in Life                                         
Dashboard 

Appendix 1 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

N
u
m

b
er

 o
f 

C
h
ild

re
n
 w

it
h
 a

 P
la

n

Pe
rc

en
ta

g
e 

of
 E

H
C
Ps

 i
ss

u
ed

 i
n
 t

im
e

% of Education, Health and Care Plans issued in time (12 
month rolling avg), and total number of children with a plan

Staffordshire
National benchmark 2022
West Midlands benchmark 2022
Total Number of Children subject of a EHC Plan

The number of children and young people with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
was 7,103 at 31st May 2023 
[...]
72 8.58 8.38

0
2
4
6
8

10
12

Year Ending

Average payroll days lost per employee

Short term days Long term days People Strategy Target

There is a continued focus on staff absence levels to help teams improve their days lost to 
sickness, including working with those service areas experiencing the highest absence levels 
and promoting best practice absence management. 

Source: SCC 

Live Within Our Means                                              
Dashboard 

Revenue outturn forecast variance compared to the overall budget (target no 
more than +/- 2%) 

  

Quarter 1, 
2023/24 

  
  

1.39%   
(£9.5m     

overspend) 
  

A forecast 1.39% overspend is acceptable as it is within the council’s Financial Health target of 
2% variation on revenue budgets.  

Source: SCC 

Page 29





Latest Financial Summary Appendix 2

The following graphs summarise the 
financial performance of the council. Full 
details are contained in this report.

The graphs and charts are compiled using 
quarter 1 forecast information.

The latest revenue forecast outturn shows an 
overspend of £9.5m (1.39%).  

There is a forecast overspend of £8.2m for 
Children’s Services. This is a highly complex 
and volatile service and costs depend on the 
type of placements provided. The service is 
taking mitigating actions to address these 
pressures as far as possible. 

Savings are categorised into confidence of 
delivery. There are £0.650m savings that are 
delivered as at quarter 1. There are £6.118m 
savings classed as Low confidence which 
mainly related to reductions in Looked After 
Children's placement costs, and Adults Social 
Care accommodation-based care. 

The latest capital outturn projection is 
£126.0m, compared to the MTFS position of 
£110.9m, an increase of 13.6%. This 
projection is a fully funded position. There 
have been movements across the whole 
capital programme, however, there has been 
increased investment in Highways Schemes.

Within the national context, the late
[...]
dditional funding built into the home care budget for older 
people, we are forecasting break even for this financial year.  

 

66. Additional funding has been build into the 2023/24 Physical Disabilities budget 
to take account of the forecast demographic changes and inflationary 
pressures. At this time, we are forecasting that this budget will breakeven in 
year.  

 

67. There is a risk that the Learning Disability placement budget will be exceeded 
again this year. There is a risk that the £1.2m MTFS saving will not be fully 
achieved, and Commissioners are working to address this. There is also a risk 
that demographic growth and care price increases could exceed the budget 
assumptions, and these will be monitored as we move through the year.  

 

68. The Mental Health budget is forecast to break even. The placement budget 
was increased in recognition of the growth in placements costs during the last 
few years but there remains a risk of further increases in referrals as we move 
through the year.  

 

69. Covid Funding 
 

70. The Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) quarter 4 2022/23 return 
has been submitted which contains a draft 2023/24 budget. £9.7m has been 

Page 34



Appendix 3 – Quarter 1 Finance Report 

 

brought forward to 2023/24, against which we have estimated further 
commitments of £5.8m, leaving £3m uncommitted at this time.  

 

71. A webinar recently took place with all local authorities who had unspent COMF 
funding carried forward into 2023/24, the aim of this was to work with those 
authorities to develop spend plans and share examples of how other authorities 
have spent their funding and a regional UK Health Security Agency 
representative will be assisting with this. It has been confirmed that COMF can 
be carried forward into 2024/25, however the request is that funding is 
allocated and spent as soon as possible as 2024/25 may be the final year we 
are able to carry forward COMF funding. 

 
72. Children & Families                                   Forecast - £9.5m overspend 

 
73. Children’s Services                      Forecast - £8.2m overspend     

 
74. The forecast for the service is an overspend of £8.2m. The number of Children 

in Care (CiC) has slightly increased from the start of the year (currently at 
1,397) and – after allowing for increasing numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children for whom we receive additional government grant funding – is 
significantly removed from the approved business case and underlying 
assumptions that make up the existing budget and MTFS. If numbers do not 
reduce, then the gap will steadily increase and the CiC Placements budget and 
Section 17 support, exacerbated by rising costs of inflation, is forecast to be 
£10.2m overspent.  

 

 
 

Page 35



Appendix 3 – Quarter 1 Finance Report 

 

75. The service is taking mitigating actions to address this pressure as far as 
possible, including: 

 Continuously monitoring thresholds for children entering care, 
especially those requiring residential provision 

 Reviewing and expanding Edge of Care provision to mitigate and avoid 
escalation 

 Review and improve the reunification support offer 
 Review all existing children in care by cohort, considering areas 

working well and areas for potential improvement 

 Maximise income contributions from key partners 
 Eliminate the use of unregulated placements 
 Reduce placement breakdowns through innovative solutions, e.g. 

House Project 
 Engaging with the market to actively source quality placements and 

ensure a vibrant market so that costs of care are competitive  
 

76. In recent times and following the transformation programme that was 
implemented from October 2021, the service has been hindered by on going 
recruitment and retention problems leading to inconsistent support and 
capacity.  
 

77. This issue was recognised in the MTFS and significant additional resources 
were brought into the budget this year to addr
[...]
cing local communities, the Council 
and its partners.   

     
Councillor Mike Wilcox 

Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

If you would like to know more about our Work Programme or how to raise issues for potential inclusion on a Work Programme, 

then please contact Mandy Pattinson, Scrutiny and Support Officer (mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk)  

  

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 5

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

Work Programme 2022/2023 

Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

5 June 2023 Reserved for Call In   

20 June 2023 Work Programme 
Planning -  
Members: Alan White/Ian 

Parry  

Development of the work programme for 
2023/24 

The draft work programme was approved. 

Action- Cabinet members and officers 

invited to meetings and dates confirmed 

 Appointment of the 

Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy Working Group 

Officers: Mandy Pattinson 

 • Cllr M Wilcox (Chair) 

• Cllr B Peters 

• Cllr N Yates 

• Cllr J Pert 

• Cllr G Heath  

• Cllr S Thompson 

• Cllr J Oates 

 O&S Annual report 
Officer: Deb Breedon 

 The report was approved and referred to Council 
for consideration on 20 July 2023 

 Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programmes  
Overview and Scrutiny 

Chairman 

To ensure communication between the 
committees and no duplication 

The quarterly work programmes was agreed. 

 Climate Change Working 

Group Update and 
member appointment 

Officer: Zach Simister 

To receive an update report a) The update was received. 
b) Cllrs Smith and Wileman would be asked if 

the wish to remain on the working group. 

Action-both confirmed they 

want to remain. 
c) That subject to councillors confirming their 

wish to remain on the Group, the 
membership remain as: 

• Cllr S Thompson (Chair) 

• Cllr C Wileman 

• Cllr N Yates 

• Cllr T Clements 

• Cllr J Pert 

• Cllr B Peters 

• Cllr D Smith 

P
age 56



 

Work Programme 2022/2023 

Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

 Integrated Performance 
Report – Quarter 4  

Members: Alan White/Ian 
Parry  

Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 
Salmon 

Quarterly report.   a) The Integrated Performance and Financial 
Outturn Report was noted as the position as 
at the end of year 2022/23. 

b) A copy of the “Social Care workforce 
strategy” be circulated to members for 
information. 

c) Information clarifying the position with the 
Household waste sites charging for DIY 
waste would be forwarded to members 
when available. 

Action- b and c Emailed to members 

on 030723 

6 July 2023 Reserved for Call In   

1 August 2023 Integrated Performance 
Report – Quarter 1  

Members: Alan White/Ian 
Parry  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 

Salmon 

Quarterly report.    

7 August 2023 

(2pm) 

Reserved for Call In   

1 September 2023 Reserved for Call In   

12 September 
2023 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programmes  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Chairman 

To ensure communication between the 
committees and no duplication 

 

 1.Corporate Complaints 
Annual Report 2021/22. 
2.LGSCO Annual Report 

Member: Alan White  
Officers: John Tradewell/Kate 

Bullivant 

Annual reports  

6 October 2023 Reserved for Call In   

P
age 57



 

Work Programme 2022/2023 

Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

24 October 2023 
 

 

Climate Change Annual 
report and action plan 

Member: Simon Tagg  
Officers: James Cartwright 

Pre decision scrutiny.  Annual report  

 Integrated Performance 
Report – Quarter 2  

Members: Alan White/Ian 
Parry  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 

Salmon/Lyndsey Bissell 

Regular quarterly report    

 Entrust – Review of 

changes 
Member: Mark Deaville  

Officers: Ian Turner 

Requested at 25 October 2022 O&S to 

scrutinise changes and implications. 

 

6 November 2023  Reserved for Call In   

1 December 2023 Reserved for Call In   

18 December 2023 Equality, Diversity, and 

Inclusion - Principles, 
Objectives and Action Plan 
update (to i
[...]
 J Pert 
• Cllr G Heath  

• Cllr S Thompson 
• Cllr J Oates 

 

 

Climate Change 
Working Group  

 
 

Membership  

• Cllr S Thompson 

(Chair) 
• Cllr C Wileman 

• Cllr N Yates 
• Cllr T Clements 
• Cllr J Pert 

• Cllr B Peters 
• Cllr D Smith 

 
 

 

P
age 60



 

 

Membership – County Councillors 2022-23 Calendar of Committee Meetings – 2023-24 

 

 

Mike Wilcox (Chairman) 
Samantha Thompson (Vice Chairman - Overview) 

Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 
Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements  

Mike Davies 
John Francis 

Jeremy Oates 
Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 
Kath Perry 

Bob Spencer  
Mike Worthington 

5 June 2023 - cancelled 

20 June 2023 

6 July 2023 - cancelled 

1 August 2023 

7 August 2023 (2pm) 

1 September 2023 

12 September 2023 

6 October 2023 

24 October 2023 

6 November 2023  

1 December 2023 

18 December 2023 

5 January 2024 

16 January 2024 

9 February 2024 

26 February 2024 

8 March 2024 

8 April 2024 

9 April 2024 

29 April 2024 

P
age 61




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023
	4 Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 1 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 2 - Finance Quarter 1 Summary
	Slide Number 1

	Appendix 3 - Finance Quarter 1 Detailed Report
	Appendix 4 - Revenue Forecast Outturn 2023/24
	Appendix

	Appendix 5 - Capital Forecast Outturn 2023/24
	Capital Appendix Budget

	Appendix 6 - Financial Health Indicators 2023/24
	Appendix 6
	Financial Health Indicators 2023/24

	Appendix 7 - Prudential Indicators
	07a Prudential Indicators Q1
	07b Debt Maturity


	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 1 August 2023 

 
Present: Mike Wilcox (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-

Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

Nigel Yates 

 
Also in attendance: Cabinet Members: Councillors Alan White and Ian Parry. 

 
Officers: Kate Loader, John Tradewell and Lyndsey Bissell 

 
Apologies: Councillors John Francis and Kath Perry, MBE 

 
Part One 

 

9. Declarations of Interest 
 

None declared at the meeting. 
 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 
 

Resolved: – That, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
11. Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 1 2023/24 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Integrated Performance and 

Financial Outturn Report for the first quarter of 2023/24 which 
summarised the Councils performance and financial position against the 

Strategic and Delivery Plans. 

 
It was reported that the main challenges to the budget were; Children in 

Care pressures; SEND service; and Adult Social Care demands.  The 
estimated revenue forecast outturn overspend was £9.5m (£1.39%).   

 
The main issues discussed by members were: 

• Children and Families service remained an area of concern with 
costs and the number of Children in Care (CIC) continuing to rise.  

• The data on infrastructure investment; social care numbers and 
unemployment figures was positive.   



 

• There was still no evidence to suggest that numbers of children 
requiring services was due to the pandemic and any stress and 

anxiety caused during that time. 
• Benchmarking against other local authorities showed that the 

County was lower than the regional rate but higher than national.  It 
was explained that regional neighbours with higher rates affected 

the figures locally and the county was keen to get the numbers 
down to below the national average.  However, the service was 

driven by the child’s need, not numbers. 
• The number of Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCP) issued had 

continued to rise.  Additional funding to ensure plans were carried 
out within timescales and reviewed appropriately, to meet individual 

need, had been allocated. 
• When CIC were placed outside the County area, it was due to the 

placement being specialist care and the most appropriate for the 

child.  Value for money was always assessed and contracts managed 
and monitored.  Organisations were also inspected and rated by 

Ofsted. 
• Child re-referrals rates remained at 20%.  It was explained at the 

meeting that when a child had been referred into the system and 
had been moved on to specialist support the case was referred to as 

‘closed’.  If there was then a need for a new service within 12 
months, this was classed as a re-referral. Information on the 

national bench marking figures for re-referrals and where 
Staffordshire fell against that would be sent to the Committee for 

information. 
• Unallocated Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF), would be 

allocated by the end of the year to mitigate the effects of Covid. 
• The number of startup business supported by the council in 

Staffordshire showed robust growth higher than the national 

average. 
• The overspend in Childrens Services continued to increase despite 

additional funding.  It was explained that early intervention was key 
and there were potential signs that the new working arrangements 

were working but it was still too early to tell.  Cabinet members 
were due to meet to evaluate the transformation strategy to see if it 

remained the right approach. 
• In the financial summary it stated that there were £6.118m savings 

classed as low confidence which mainly related to placement costs.  
It was explained that there was always an element of risk when 

trying to achieve savings, but if savings were not met, they would 
be looked for elsewhere or funded through reserves if necessary. 

• The High Needs Block (under the Dedicated Schools Grant), which 
was forecast to £18m overspent was another area of concern which 

would affect the councils’ finances if it had to be funded from main 

budgets. This was also a national concern for most authorities. 
• There were challenges but also opportunities in developing services 



 

such as Libraires. 
• Information on the SEND transport review, which was recommended 

under the MTFS working group 2022/23, was requested. 
• Recycling rates seem to have plateaued and there was a concern 

over the use of wood fuels (paragraph 102 of the report).  It was 
explained that the district councils had an influence over recycling 

rates, and this was different in different areas and at times of year.  
Information on wood burning use would be forwarded to the 

Committee after the meeting. 
• It was suggested that the key areas of concern as listed in the 

report, should include Highways as this was one of the main 
complaints from local residents in most areas. Members were 

encouraged to work closely with their local Highways team to 
identify local need.   

• A review of the way that the Divisional Highway Programmes (DHP) 

was allocated, and the processes involved in identifying and 
progressing schemes was suggested.  Members felt that once an 

issue had been identified and a feasibility study had been carried 
out, there was insufficient fund left to carry out the work.  It was 

suggested that this would be considered by the O&S Chairs forum to 
allocate to the correct Committee. The Chair of Prosperous O&S 

Committee and the Leader agreed to look at this area prior to any 
review. 

 
Resolved: 

a) That the information contained in the Integrated Performance 
and Financial Outturn Report be noted as the position as at the 

end of quarter one 2023/24. 
b) That the following information, which was not available at the 

meeting, be sent to Committee members:  

• Information on the national bench marking figures for re-
referrals and where Staffordshire fell against that would be 

sent to the Committee for information. 
• Information on Wood burning use (paragraph 102 of the 

report). 
• Results of the SEND transport review as recommended by the 

MTFS working group 2022/23. 
c) That Highway repairs be added to the key areas of concern as 

listed in the report, as this was one of the main complaints from 
local residents in most areas. 

d) That the O&S Chairs forum to asked to consider a review of the 
way that the Divisional Highway Programmes (DHP) funding is 

allocated, and the processes involved in identifying and 
progressing schemes.  Members felt that once an issue had been 

identified and a feasibility study had been carried out, there was 

insufficient fund left to carry out the work.   
 



 

12. Work Programme 
 

The Committee considered the work programme for 2023/24. 
 

The Chair requested that the 24 October meeting be changed to the 6 
November 2023.   

 
Resolved: That the work programme be approved and the 24 October 

meeting be moved to the 6 November 2023. 
 

 
 

 
Chair 

 


